
gewährte Schutz erheblich beeinträchtigt.
 � Das Produkt ist für die Verwendung im Ohr 
bestimmt und dient dem Schutz des Trägers 
vor gefährlichen Geräuschpegeln. Das 
Produkt ist nicht für eine andere Verwendung 
vorgesehen.

 � Serenity DP+ ist ein dynamischer 
Gehörschutz mit pegelabhängiger Dämmung. 
Der Benutzer sollte die korrekte Bedienung 
vor Gebrauch überprüfen. Wenn eine 
Verzerrung oder ein Defekt festgestellt wird, 
sollte der Benutzer die Hinweise vom 
Hersteller betreffend Pflege und Wechsel von 
Batterien befolgen.
 � Warnung: Die Leistung kann sich durch den 
Batterieverbrauch verschlechtern. Die 
Lebenserwartung einer Batterie liegt bei 

Informations importantes  
pour les utilisateurs

 � Le produit est destiné à être placé dans 
l’oreille et à préserver l’utilisateur des niveaux 
sonores dangereux. Le produit n’est destiné à 
aucun autre usage.

 � Ce système de protection auditive dispose 
d’une atténuation fonction du niveau de bruit. 
Veuillez en contrôler le parfait 
fonctionnement avant utilisation. En cas de 
problème ou de distorsion, prière de consulter 
les instructions du fabricant sur la 
maintenance et le changement de la pile.
 � Attention: les performances peuvent être 
affectées par l’usure de la pile. La durée de vie 
de la pile est estimée à 200 heures en 
utilisation continue.

 � Retirez la pile du boîtier de commande si 
celui-ci doit ne pas être utilisé pendant une 
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Gebrauchsanweisung 
User Guide 
Mode d’emploi

Product Overview
Serenity DP+ is a hearing protection device 
with level-dependent attenuation. Loud noises 
are instantaneously dampened to a 
comfortable level. As soon as loud noises have 
dissipated, Serenity DP+ readjusts, so that 
normal sound, conversation or warning signals 
can be heard.

Figures A through J show Serenity DP+. It 
consists of the following components:
a Ear mold for right ear with red marking
b Ear mold for left ear with blue marking
c EarJack™ adapter (incl. ambient microphone 

and in-ear speaker)
d Snap-on neckloop with safety break points 

ear and to protect the wearer from hazardous 
noise levels. The product is not intended for 
any other use.

 � Serenity DP+ is provided with level-
dependent attenuation. The wearer should 
check correct operation before use. If 
distortion or failure is detected, the wearer 
should refer to the manufacturer’s advice for 
maintenance and replacement of the battery.
 � Warning: Performance may deteriorate with 
battery usage! The typical period of 
continuous use that can be expected from 
the ear-plug battery is 200 hours.

 � If not used for an extended period of time, 
remove the battery from the control box.
 � Warning: The output of the level-dependent 

Dauereinsatz bei 200 Stunden.
 � Bei längerer Nichtbenutzung müssen die 
Batterien aus der Kontrollbox entfernt 
werden.
 � Warnung: Der Ausgang der pegelabhängigen 
Regelung dieses Gehörschutzes kann den 
Tagesgrenzwert der Geräuschaufnahme 
überschreiten.

 � Um vollständigen Schutz zu gewährleisten, 
muss der Gehörschutz während der ganzen 
Zeit, die in einer geräuschvollen Umgebung 
verbracht wird, getragen werden.

 � Die Ohrschalen sind wiederverwendbar. Sie 
sollten regelmässig auf ihre Betriebsfähigkeit 
überprüft werden.

 � Das Material und das Design der Ohrschalen 
sind langlebig. Die Form des Ohrkanals kann 

circuit of this hearing protector may exceed 
the daily limit sound level.

 � For full protection, you must wear the 
hearing protection during all noise exposure.

 � The ear molds are reusable. They should be 
regularly inspected for serviceability.

 � The material and design of the ear molds is 
long-lasting. Nevertheless, the shape of your 
ear canal may change over time (e.g., if your 
body weight changes significantly). This could 
adversely affect the sealing of the ear molds 
and thereby the provided attenuation. 
Therefore, if no deterioration of the hearing 
protection attenuation is perceived, we 
recommend conducting of acoustic leakage 
measurement no later than 2 years after the 

longue période.
 � Attention: le niveau de sortie du circuit de 
cette protection auditive peut excéder la 
limite sonore quotidienne.

 � Pour assurer une protection complète, les 
protections doivent être portées sans 
interruption dans les zones bruyantes.

 � Les coques d’oreilles sont réutilisables. Par 
sécurité, elles doivent être régulièrement 
contrôlées.

 � Le matériau et le design des coques d’oreilles 
offrent une longue durée de vie. Toutefois la 
forme de vos oreilles peut évoluer avec le 
temps (par ex. lors d’une perte de poids 
significative). Ceci peut affecter de manière 
défavorable l‘étanchéité des coques d’oreilles 
et par conséquent l’atténuation fournie. Par 

sich jedoch mit der Zeit verändern (z.B. bei 
einer erheblichen Veränderung des 
Körpergewichtes). Dies kann die Abdichtung 
der Ohrschalen und somit den Gehörschutz 
beinträchtigen. Wenn keine Verschlechterung 
der Gehörschutzdämmung festgestellt wird, 
empfehlen wir daher, spätestens 2 Jahre nach 
der letzte Dichtigkeitsprüfung eine neue 
Messung durchzuführen.

 � Ein passender Gehörschutz muss in lauten 
Umgebungen jederzeit getragen werden. Das 
stundenlange Tragen eines Gehörschutzes 
kann gegebenenfalls unangenehm sein. 
Machen Sie eine Pause und entfernen Sie den 
Gehörschutz in einer sicheren Umgebung, um 
die Belastung für Ihre Ohren zu reduzieren.

 � Bestimmte chemische Substanzen können 

last measurement.
 � Suitable hearing protection must be worn at 
all times in noisy surroundings. Wearing 
hearing protection for several hours at a time 
can cause discomfort. Take a break by 
removing the hearing protection in a safe 
environment to reduce strain on your ears.

 � Certain chemical substances may be harmful 
to this product. Contact the manufacturer for 
more information.

 � Hearing protection devices can block out 
warning sounds, alarms, and other important 
signals. Always pay extra attention to your 
surroundings when wearing hearing 
protection.

 � Before inserting the product into the ear 

conséquent, si aucune détérioration de 
l’atténuation de la protection auditive n’est 
perçue, nous recommandons d’effectuer un 
contrôle d’étanchéité au plus tard deux ans 
après la dernière mesure.

 � Le port d’une protection auditive pendant 
plusieurs heures peut entraîner une gêne. 
Retirez la protection lorsque vous vous 
trouvez dans un environnement sûr de 
manière à soulager vos oreilles.

 � Certaines substances chimiques peuvent 
détériorer ce produit. Pour de plus amples 
informations veuillez contacter le fabricant.

 � Ne jamais utiliser un liquide pour nettoyer les 
EarJackTM adapter ou le EarJackTM headset.

 � Les protections auditives peuvent masquer les 
signaux d’alarme acoustiques et d’autres 

canal, first ensure the EarJackTM is correctly 
positioned in the ear mold. 

 � Please ensure that the product and your 
hands are clean before insertion in order to 
reduce the risk of infection.

 � Always store the product in the pouch provi-
ded for this purpose or in a clean resealable 
protective case. Do not store with other ob-
jects. Recommended storage temperature ran-
ge is between -20 °C and +60 °C.

Instructions for Use
Power supply 
 � To insert the battery, turn the battery door 
counter-clockwise to the “battery symbol” 
and remove. Insert the battery with its 

positive (+) pole pointing outwards. Push the 
battery door back into the control box and 
turn it clockwise. In position “0” the device is 
Off (passive protection); in position “I” the 
level-dependent hearing protection is active.

 � When battery power runs low, the device 
signals this with a beep every 30 secs. Shortly 
before powering down, the frequency of the 
beeps is increased.

Turning the device On
 � Place the neckloop over your head. The ear 
mold marked red is for your right ear, the ear 
mold marked blue is for your left ear.

 � Insert the ear mold into your outer ear with 
the opening pointing into your ear canal. 1

 � Twist the ear mold slightly to insert it fully 
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signaux importants. Soyez donc 
particulièrement attentifs à votre 
environnement quand vous portez des 
protections auditives.

 � Avant d’insérer le produit dans le conduit 
auditif, assurez-vous d’abord que l’EarJackTM et 
le filtre qu’il contient sont correctement 
positionnés dans les coques.

 � Avant l’insertion, veillez à ce que le produit et 
vos mains soient propres pour réduire les 
risques d’infection.

 � Conservez toujours le produit dans la pochette 
fournie à cet effet ou dans un boîtier de pro-
tection refermable propre. Ne pas conserver 
avec d’autres objets. Température de conserva-
tion recommandée : entre -20° C et +60° C.

Instructions d’utilisation
Alimentation
 � Pour insérer la pile, tournez le commutateur 
dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une 
montre, jusqu’au «symbole de la pile» et 
retirez-le. Mettez la pile en place, son pôle 
positif (+) orienté vers l’extérieur. Remettez le 
commutateur dans le boîtier de contrôle et 
poussez-le en le tournant dans le sens des 
aiguilles d’une montre.

 � Quand la pile faiblit, le système le signale par 
un bip unique toutes les 30 secondes. La 
fréquence de ces bips augmente juste avant 
l’usure complète de la pile.

Mise en marche de l’appareil
 � En position «0», le système est arrêté 
(protection passive). En position «I», la 

diesem Produkt schaden. Für weitere 
Informationen, kontaktieren Sie bitte den 
Hersteller.

 � Verwenden Sie nie Wasser oder andere 
Flüssigkeiten zur Reinigung der EarJack™ 
Adapter.

 � Gehörschutz dämpft auch Warnsignale, 
Alarme und andere wichtige Signale. Achten 
Sie daher immer besonders auf Ihre 
Umgebung, wenn Sie den Gehörschutz 
tragen.

 � Bevor Sie das Produkt in den Gehörgang 
einführen, vergewissern Sie sich zunächst, dass 
der EarJackTM korrekt in der Ohrschale sitzt.

 � Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt und 
Ihre Hände vor dem Einsetzen sauber sind, 
um das Infektionsrisiko zu verringern.

 � Bewahren Sie den Gehörschutz vor und nach 
der Verwendung sowie beim Transport im 
mitgelieferten Behälter auf; lagern Sie diesen 
an einem trockenen Ort bei einer Temperatur 
zwischen -20°C und +60°C.

Gebrauchsanweisung 
Energieversorgung
 � Um die Batterie des Serenity DP+ einzusetzen, 
öffnen Sie die Batterieabdeckung, indem Sie 
diese gegen den Uhrzeigersinn in die Position 
drehen, die durch das Batteriesymbol 
angegeben ist. Setzen Sie die Batterie so ein, 
dass das positive (+) Ende nach aussen zeigt. 
Drücken Sie die Batterieabdeckung zurück in 
die Kontrollbox und drehen Sie sie im 
Uhrzeigersinn.

on each side
e Connector with safety break point
f Control box
g Volume control up (+) of ambient sounds
h Volume control down (-) of ambient sounds
i Screw-on fixing clip (adjustable)
j Battery door and on/off switch

Important User Information
 � Put on, adjust, clean and maintain this 
hearing protection device in accordance with 
these instructions. If these instructions and 
warnings are not adhered to, the protection 
afforded by the product will be severely 
impaired.

 � The product is intended to be placed in the 

Aperçu du produit
Serenity DP+ est une protection auditive 
dynamique dont l’atténuation dépend du 
niveau sonore. Les bruits intenses sont 
immédiatement atténués et réduits à un niveau 
confortable. Dès que les bruits intenses ont 
cessé, les réglages de Serenity DP+ sont 
automatiquement réajustés pour pouvoir 
entendre les sons naturels, les conversations ou 
les signaux d’alerte.
Les figures A à J présentent le Serenity DP+. Il 
est constitué des composants suivants :
a Coque d’oreille moulée droite, repère rouge
b Coque d’oreille moulée gauche, repère bleu
c Adaptateur EarJack™ (y compris microphone 

d’ambiance et écouteur intra-auriculaire)
d Cordon avec fixation de sécurité à chaque 

extrémité 
e Connecteur avec verrouillage de sécurité
f Boîtier de commande
g Contrôle de volume des sons ambiants: plus 

fort (+)
h Contrôle de volume des sons ambiants: plus 

faible (-)
i Clip de fixation (rotatif)
j Compartiment de pile et commutateur

 � Les protections auditives doivent être portées, 
ajustées, nettoyées et entretenues selon ces 
instructions. Si ces instructions et avertisse-
ments ne sont pas respectés, la protection of-
ferte par le produit sera sérieusement altérée.

Produktübersicht
Serenity DP+ ist ein Gehörschutz mit 
pegelabhängiger Dämmung. Laute Geräusche 
werden sofort auf ein angenehmes Niveau 
gedämpft. Unmittelbar nach Abklingen der 
lauten Geräusche passt sich Serenity DP+ neu 
an, so dass normale Geräusche und Gespräche 
oder Warnsignale gehört werden können.

Die Abbildungen A bis J zeigen Serenity DP+. Es 
besteht aus folgenden Komponenten:
a Ohrschale rechts, mit roter Markierung
b Ohrschale links, mit blauer Markierung
c EarJack™ Adapter (inkl. Umgebungsmikrofon 

und Im-Ohr-Lautsprecher)
d Ansteckbare Kordel mit 

Sicherheitsverschlüssen an jeder Seite

e Stecker mit Sicherheitsverschluss
f Elektronische Kontrollbox
g Lautstärketaste (+) lauter 

(Umgebungsgeräusche)
h Lautstärketaste  (-) leiser 

(Umgebungsgeräusche)
i Anschraubbarer Befestigungs-Clip 

(abnehmbar)
j Batterieabdeckung und Ein-/Ausschalter

Wichtige Hinweise für  
den Benutzer
 � Der Gehörschutz muss gemäss dieser 
Gebrauchsanleitung eingesetzt, angepasst, 
gereinigt und gewartet werden. Bei 
Nichtbeachtung dieser Hinweise und 
Warnungen wird der durch das Produkt 

protection auditive dépendante du niveau de 
bruit est active. 

 � Mettez le cordon autour de votre cou. La 
coque d’oreille marquée en rouge est pour 
votre oreille droite et la coque marquée en 
bleu pour votre oreille gauche.

 � Placez la coque d’oreilles dans le pavillon de 
votre oreille, la sortie orientée vers votre 
conduit auditif. 1

 � Effectuez de légers mouvements de rotation 
de la coque pour l’insérer complètement dans 
votre oreille 2 . Assurez-vous que la coque 
tient bien dans votre oreille et qu’elle assure 
une bonne étanchéité. 3

 � Activez le système en tournant le couvercle 
de pile dans le sens des aiguilles d’une 
montre, jusqu’en position «I».

Ajustement du niveau de perception de 
l’ambiance
 � Utilisez les touches de contrôle de volume du 
boîtier de commande pour ajuster le niveau 
sonore de façon à entendre les sons ambiants 
(environnants). A sa mise en marche, le 
système diffuse les sons ambiants à un 
niveau proche de celui qui serait perçu si 
l’oreille n’était pas protégée. 

 � Avec la touche d’augmentation du volume (+), 
le niveau des sons ambiants peut être 
augmenté de 12 dB au total, en 4 pas. Avec la 
touche de réduction du volume (-), le niveau 
des sons ambiants peut être diminué jusqu’à 
15 dB (par rapport au niveau initial à la mise 
en marche) en 5 pas. Un bip unique indique 
que vous avez atteint l’une des limites de la 

plage de réglage du gain.
Mise en sourdine de la perception  
de l’ambiance
 � Pour mettre en sourdine les sons ambiants 
(c’est-à-dire pour arrêter la fonction 
d’atténuation dépendante du niveau du 
système), pressez la touche de réduction de 
volume (-) pendant 3 secondes. Le système 
fonctionnera alors comme une protection 
auditive passive.

 � Pressez la touche d’augmentation du 
volume (+) pour quitter le mode sourdine. 
Le système revient dans son dernier réglage 
de volume.

Retrait du produit de vos oreilles
 � Tenez la coque par le EarJack™ et retirez-la 
délicatement de votre oreille, en exerçant 

 � Wenn der Ladezustand der Batterie niedrig 
ist, signalisiert dies das Gerät alle 30 
Sekunden durch einen Warnton. Kurz bevor 
die Batterie ganz entladen ist, erhöht sich die 
Frequenz der Warntöne.

Einschalten
 � In Position “0” ist das Gerät ausgeschaltet 
(passiver Gehörschutz); in Position “I” ist der 
dynamische Gehörschutz eingeschaltet.

 � Ziehen Sie das Halteband über den Kopf. Die 
Ohrschale mit der roten Markierung ist für Ihr 
rechtes Ohr, die Ohrschale mit der blauen 
Markierung für Ihr linkes Ohr.

 � Setzen Sie die Ohrschale in das Aussenohr 
ein, wobei die Öffnung nach innen zeigen 
muss. 1

 � Drehen Sie die Ohrschale etwas, damit sie 

genau in Ihr Ohr passt. 2 Überprüfen Sie, ob 
das Gerät fest in Ihrem Aussenohr sitzt und 
gut abdichtet. 3

 � Schalten Sie das Gerät ein, indem Sie die 
Batterieabdeckung im Uhrzeigersinn bis zur 
Position “I” 

Einstellung der Umgebungslautstärke
 � Mit der Lautstärketaste können Sie die 
Lautstärke einstellen, in der Sie die 
Umgebungsgeräusche hören. Beim 
Einschalten verstärkt das Gerät leise 
Umgebungsgeräusche auf eine Lautstärke, 
wie sie mit ungeschützten Ohren 
wahrgenommen werden würde.

 � Durch Drücken der Lauter-Taste (+) lässt sich 
die Verstärkung in vier Schritten um bis zu 
12dB erhöhen. Durch Drücken der Leiser- Taste 

(-) lässt sich die Verstärkung in fünf 
Schritten um bis zu 15dB (ausgehend von 
der Einstellung beim Einschalten) reduzieren. 
Ein Piepton zeigt an, wenn das jeweilige Ende 
des Lautstärkeregelbereichs erreicht ist. 

Ausschalten der Umgebungswahrnehmung
 � Um die Umgebungsgeräusche 
stummzuschalten (z.B. beim Ausschalten 
der pegelabhängigen Funktion), halten Sie 
die Leiser-Taste (-) 3 Sekunden gedrückt. 
Jetzt funktioniert das Gerät als passiver 
Gehörschutz.

 � Um die Stummschaltung zu verlassen, 
drücken Sie kurz auf die Lauter-Taste (+). 
Das Gerät kehrt wieder zu seiner letzten 
Lautstärkeeinstellung zurück.

into your ear. 2 Ensure that the device holds 
firmly in your outer ear and forms a good 
seal. 3

 � In position “0” the device is off (passive 
protection); in position “I” the level-
dependent hearing protection is active.

 � Activate the device by switching the battery 
door clockwise in position “I”. When Serenity 
DP+ is turned on a single beep indicates its 
correct operation.

Adjusting the ambient awareness volume
 � Use the volume control buttons on the 
control box to adjust the sound level at which 
you can hear ambient (surrounding) sounds. 
At power up, the device plays ambient sounds 
at a level similar to that heard if the ears were 

unprotected.
 � With the volume up (+) function surrounding 
ambient sounds can be increased by up to 
12dB in total via 4 steps. With volume down 
(-), surrounding sounds can be reduced by up 
to 15dB (measured from the original power 
up setting) via 5 steps. A single beep indicates 
that you have reached either end of the 
volume control range.

Mute the ambient awareness
 � To mute the ambient sound (i.e. turn the 
device’s level-dependent feature off), press and 
hold volume down (-) for 3 seconds. The device 
will now act as passive hearing protection.

 � To quit the mute mode press volume up (+). The 
device will return to its last volume setting.

Removing the hearing protection
 � Hold the ear mold by the EarJack™  and 
carefully withdraw it from your ear, using a 
slow forward movement to avoid a rapid 
pressure drop.

Maintenance
 � Remove the EarJack™ adapter from the ear 
mold by pressing the snap lock springs 
together 4 and withdrawing the adapter, 
starting at the top. 5

 � Clean and disinfect the ear molds daily with 
soap and water. Let ear molds dry before use.

 � Never use detergent to clean the EarJack™.
 � Attach the EarJack™ adapters to the ear 
molds by first hooking the lower hinge of 
the EarJack™ adapter into the mold, 6 
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Hinweise für das Anpassen und die Wartung der 
generischen Ohrschalen finden Sie in der 
Gebrauchsanweisung für das Zusammensetzen 
die den Generischen Ohrschalen beiliegen.

Ergebnisse der  
Gehörschutzzertifikation
In den Tabellen sind die Testergebnisse für die 
jeweiligen Ohrschalentypen aufgeführt. In den 
Tabellen 1 und 2 sind nur passive Dämmwerte 
(d.h. bei ausgeschalteter elektronischer 
Dämmung) aufgeführt. Ist das Gerät 
eingeschaltet, werden Umgebungsgeräusche von 
den Ohrlautsprechern mit einem auf 82 dB(A) 
begrenzten Geräuschpegel wiedergegeben. Die 
in den Tabellen 1a und 2a aufgeführten 
Kriteriumspegel (H, M, L) geben den kritischen 
Geräuschpegel an, ab denen der Im-Ohr-

Schalldruck, bei eingeschalteter elektronischer 
Dämmung, erstmals 85 dB(A) überschreitet.
Tabelle 1: Passive Dämmwerte für Serenity DP+ 
mit INDIVIDUELL ANGEPASSTEN Ohrschalen.
Tabelle 1a: Kriteriumspegel für Serenity DP+ mit 
INDIVIDUELL ANGEPASSTEN Ohrschalen.
Tabelle 2: Passive Dämmwerte für Serenity DP+ 
mit generischen Ohrschalen - SILIKON
Tabelle 2a: Kriteriumspegel Serenity DP+ mit 
generischen Ohrschalen - SILIKON

Legende für Tabelle 1 und 2
H | Dämmwert für hochfrequente Geräusche
M | Dämmwert für hochfrequente Geräusche
L | Dämmwert für tieffrequente Geräusche
SNR | Single Number Rating-Dämmwert
APV | Angenommener Schutzwert
Frequency | Frequenz

Herausnehmen des Gehörschutzes
 � Halten Sie die Ohrschale am EarJack™  
Adapter fest und ziehen Sie sie vorsichtig 
aus dem Ohr. Durch eine leichte 
Aufwärtsbewegung vermeiden Sie einen 
raschen Druckabfall. 

Pflege 
 � Entfernen Sie den EarJack™ Adapter aus der 
Ohrschale, indem Sie die Klemmen 
zusammendrücken 4 und den Adapter von 
oben herausziehen. 5

 � Reinigen und desinfizieren Sie die 
Ohrschalen mit Wasser und Seife.

 � Setzen Sie die EarJack™ Adapter wieder in 
die Ohrschalen ein, indem Sie zuerst den 
unteren Haken des EarJack™ Adapters an 
der Ohrschale einhängen 6 und dann den 
oberen Teil fest in die Ohrschale drücken, 

bis es klickt. 7 Die korrekte Montage des 
Adapters sichert die Dichtigkeit und die 
korrekte Funktion des Gehörschutzes.

 � Die Gefahr von Hautirritationen oder 
Allergien aufgrund der Verwendung des 
Produkts ist extrem gering, wenn die oben 
genannten Empfehlungen zu Reinigung und 
Lagerung eingehalten werden. Tritt dennoch 
ein solcher Fall ein, verwenden Sie das 
Produkt bitte nicht mehr und kontaktieren Sie 
Ihren Arzt.

Befestigen des Windschutzes
 � Bei der Verwendung von Serenity DP+ im 
Freien reduziert der ansteckbare 
Schaumstoff-Windschutz die Windgeräusche 
erheblich, die durch Turbulenzen der 
Mikrofone in den EarJack™-Adaptern 
entstehen können.

 � Achten Sie bei der Befestigung der 
Windschutzabdeckungen darauf, dass die 
Stecker genau in die beiden Öffnungen am 
Adapter eingesteckt werden 8 9 getestet. 

Verwendung von Serenity DP+  
mit generischen Ohrschalen
Generische Ohrschalen q können mit jedem auf 
einem Phonak EarJack™ basierenden Gerät be- 
nutzt werden und wurden so konstruiert, dass sie 
in verschiedene Ohrformen und -grössen passen.
Die generischen Ohrschalen von Phonak in 
Kombination mit dem Serenity DP+ Gehörschutz 
wurden als Gehörschutzprodukte zertifiziert.

 Die Gehörschutzfunktion ist nur mit 
Originalkomponenten von Phonak und der 
Serentity DP+ Verkabelung und Elektronik 
wirksam!

un léger mouvement vers l’avant pour 
éviter une chute de pression rapide.

Maintenance 
 � Détacher l’adaptateur EarJack™ de la coque 
d’oreille en pressant les pinces ressorts 4 
puis en les retirant en commençant par la 
partie supérieure. 5 

 � Nettoyer et désinfecter les coques avec du 
savon doux et de l’eau. Laisser sécher les 
coques d’oreilles avant chaque utilisation.

 � Ne jamais utiliser un détergeant pour 
nettoyer les EarJackTM .

 � Fixer les adaptateurs EarJackTM dans les 
coques d’oreilles en raccrochant d’abord la 
partie inférieure de l’adaptateur dans la 
coque d’oreilles. 6 Ensuite presser la 
partie supérieure fermement dans la coque 
jusqu’au clic. 7 En assemblant 

correctement l’adaptateur à la coque, vous 
assurez une tenue et un fonctionnement 
parfaits de votre protection auditive.

 � Bien que le risque d’irritation cutanée ou 
d’allergie soit extrêmement faible lorsque les 
recommandations de nettoyage et de 
conservation ci-dessus sont respectées, 
cessez immédiatement d’utiliser le produit si 
cela devait arriver et consultez votre médecin.

Fixation de la protection anti-vent
 � Quand Serenity DP+ est utilisé à l’extérieur, la 
protection anti-vent amovible en mousse 
réduit significativement le bruit de vent 
provoqué par les turbulences autour des 
microphones de chaque EarJack™

 � En fixant ces protections anti-vent, assurez-
vous que les ergots sont insérés exactement 
dans les deux fentes du EarJack™ 8 9

then pushing the upper part firmly into the 
mold until it clicks. 7 By correctly 
connecting these parts, you will ensure a 
tight seal and proper operation of the 
hearing protection device.

 � Although the risk for having skin irritation 
or allergy from using the product is 
extremely low, when the above cleaning 
and storage recommendations are 
followed, if such case occurs, please stop 
using the product and contact your 
physician.

Attaching wind screens
 � When using Serenity DP+ outdoors, the 
clip-on foam wind screens significantly 
reduce the wind noise generated by 

turbulence around the microphones located 
on each EarJack™ adapter.

 � When attaching these wind screens, ensure 
that the snappers are inserted precisely into 
both slots on the adapter. 8 9

Using Serenity DP+ with  
Generic ear shells
Generic ear shells q can be used with any 
Phonak EarJack™-based product and have been 
designed to fit different ear geometries and ear 
sizes.
Generic ear shells have been certified as 
hearing protection devices when used in 
combination with Serenity DP+/DPC+.

 This hearing protection feature is only 

effective if generic ear shells are used with 
original Sonova Communications parts and 
Serenity DP+ wirings and electronics.

For instructions on the fitting and maintenance 
of generic ear shells, please refer to the “User 
manual for assembly” delivered with each 
package of Generic Ear Shells.

Hearing protection  
certification results
The tables list test results according to ear shell 
type. Tables 1 and 2 list only passive (electronic 
device switched-off) attenuation values. When 
the device is switched on, ambient sounds are 
reproduced by the ear speakers up to a 
maximum level of 82 dB(A) (free field 

equivalent). The criteria levels (H, M, L) listed in 
tables 1a and 2a represent the noise exposure 
at which in-ear sound pressure first exceeds 85 
dB(A) with electronic attenuation switched on.
Table 1: Passive attenuation values for Serenity 
DP+ with custom  ear shells
Table 1a: Criteria levels for Serenity DP+ with 
custom ear shells
Table 2: Passive attenuation values for Serenity 
DP+ with generic ear shells with silicone eartips
Table 2a: Criteria levels for Serenity DP+ with 
generic ear shells with silicone eartips

Key For Tables 1 and 2
H | High-frequency attenuation value

M | Medium-frequency attenuation value
L | Low-frequency attenuation value
SNR | Single Number Rating attenuation value
APV | Assumed Protection Value

Conformity 
Serenity DP+ hearing protection complies with
Personal Protective Equipment Regulation (EU)
2016/425 and has been tested and approved
according to EN 352-2:2020 Hearing protectors 
- General requirements - Part 2: Earplugs and 
EN 352-7:2020 Hearing Protectors
- Safety requirements and testing - Part 7:
Level-dependent ear-plugs. EC-type

examination certificate as well as the annual
surveillance (module D) certificate are provided
by notified body PZT GmbH (1974)
Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmshaven,
Germany.

The full texts, for Serenity DP+ of the EU 
declarations of conformity can be found at the 
following link: https://www.phonak-
communications.com/en/about-us/certificates

Warnings
 Please note that some parts of the hearing 
protection are very small. You should store 
them safely out of children‘s reach.

 Never use the device without having the 

10 Ohrmuschel-
Halterung
Concha retention
Tige souple
de fixation

earJackTM

earJackTM

earJackTM

Ohrschale
Earpiece

Coque d‘oreille

Silikon-
Ohrkomfort-Stück

Silicone eartip
Embout en silicone

Mean attenuation | Durschnittliche
Dämmung
Standard deviation | Standardabweichung

Konformität
Der Serenity DP+ Gehörschutz entspricht der
Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 für persönliche
Schutzausrüstung und wurde gemäss der
europäischen Norm EN 352-2:2020 für Gehör-
schutz – Allgemeine Anforderungen - Teil 2: 
Ohrstöpsel und EN 352-7:2020
Gehörschützer- Sicherheitstechnische
Anforderungen und Prüfungen - Teil 7:
Pegelabhängig dämmende Gehörschutzstöpsel
– getestet und zugelassen. Die EG
Baumusterprüfbescheinigung sowie die
jährliche Überwachungsbescheinigung (Modul
D) werden von der benannten Stelle PZT GmbH

(1974) Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389
Wilhelmshaven, Deutschland, ausgestellt.

Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitäts-  
erklärung, für Serenity DP+ kann unter folgen-
dem Link abgerufen werden: www.phonak-  
communications.com/ueber-uns/trust-center

Warnung
 Bitte beachten Sie, dass einige Teile des 

Gehörschutzes sehr klein sind. Bitte 
ausserhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 
aufbewahren.

   Verwenden Sie das Gerät niemals, ohne 
dass die EarJackTM -Adapter oder das 
EarJackTM -Headset korrekt in die 
massgefertigten Ohrschalen eingesetzt 
sind. Vergewissern Sie sich vor der 

Verwendung, dass sie gemäß dieser 
Anleitung angebracht sind.

   Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, achten Sie 
darauf, dass sich trotz eines 
Sicherheitssystems der Gehörschutz mit der 
zugehörigen Kordel nicht in einer Maschine 
verfängt. Der Gehörschutz mit der 
zugehörigen Kordel sollte nicht verwendet 
werden, wenn die Gefahr besteht, dass sich 
die Kordel bei der Verwendung verfängt.

   Nehmen Sie keinen Gehörschutz in den 
Mund, um ein Verschlucken zu verhindern. 

   Sie sind dafür verantwortlich, 
einzuschätzen, ob der Einsatz des Produkts 
die Fähigkeiten beeinträchtigt, eine 
Aktivität sicher durchzuführen. 
Unterbrechen Sie die Aktivität, wenn das 
Produkt Sie ablenkt oder stört.

EarJackTM adapters or EarJackTM headset 
correctly inserted into the custom made ear 
molds. Verify that they are mounted 
according to these instructions before use.

 To avoid injury, be aware that hearing 
protectors attached to their connecting 
cords could be caught up in machinery 
during use, despite the safety break system. 
The hearing protectors attached to their 
connecting cords should not be used where 
there is a risk that the connecting cord 
could be caught up during use.

 Do no put the earmolds in the mouth, to 
avoid swallowing then.

 You are responsible for evaluating whether 
the use of the product affects the ability to 

safely perform an activity. Stop the activity 
when the product is distracting or 
disruptive.

 Do not dry the products with a heating 
appliance (microwave, oven or any other 
type of appliance).

 Sudden or rapid removal of the hearing 
protection can lead to damage to the 
eardrum.

 Do not remove the earplugs from the ear by 
pulling sharply on the connecting cord.

LIMITED WARRANTY
Sonova Communications AG offers a 2 (two) 
years limited international warranty, valid as of 
the date of purchase. This limited warranty 

Utilisation de Serenity DP+  
avec des coques génériques
Les coques d’oreilles génériques q utilisées 
avec tous les systèmes Phonak ayant un 
EarJack™. Elles ont été conçues pour s’adapter à 
différentes géométries et tailles d’oreilles.
Les coques d’oreilles génériques combinées au 
Serenity DP+/DPC+ ont été certifiées comme 
systèmes de protection auditive.

 La fonction de protection auditive n’est 
efficace que si les coques d’oreilles 
génériques sont utilisées avec les 
composants originaux de Phonak, le câblage 
et l’électronique de Serenity DP+ 

Pour des instructions sur l’adaptation et la 
maintenance des coques génériques, veuillez 
consulter le «Mode d’emploi pour assemblage», 

fourni dans chaque emballage de coques 
d’oreilles génériques.

Résultats de la certification  
de la protection auditive
Les tables 1 et 2présentent les résultats 
correspondant à chaque type de coque 
d’oreilles. Les tableaux 1 et 2 en particulier 
donnent uniquement les valeurs d’atténuations 
passives (système électronique à l’arrêt). Quand 
le système est mis en marche, les sons ambiants 
sont reproduits par les écouteurs 
intraauriculaires jusqu’à un niveau maximal de 
82 dB(A). Les niveaux de critères (H, M, L) 
figurant dans les tableaux 1a et  2a représentent 
les expositions au bruit pour lesquelles la 
pression sonore intra-auriculaire dépasse 85 
dB(A) avec l’atténuation électronique 

enclenchée.
Table 1: Valeurs d’atténuations passives de 
Serenity DP+ avec coques MOULÉES 
Table 1a: Critères de niveaux de Serenity DP+ 
avec coques MOULÉES
Table 2: Valeurs d’atténuations passives de 
Serenity DP+ avec coques génériques et 
embouts SILICONE
Table 2a: Critères de niveaux de Serenity DP+ 
avec coques génériques et embouts SILICONE

Légende des tableaux 1 et 2
H | Valeur d’atténuation des hautes fréquences
M | Valeur d’atténuation des fréquences 
moyennes
L | Valeur d’atténuation des basses fréquences
SNR | Valeur d’atténuation Single Number 
Rating

APV | Valeur de protection estimée
Frequency | Fréquence
Mean attenuation | Atténuation moyenne
Standard deviation | Déviation standard

Conformité
La protection auditive Phonak Serenity DP+ est
conforme au Règlement (UE) 2016/425 pour
l’équipement de protection individuel et a été
testée et validée conformément à la norme
européenne EN 352-2:2020, Protecteurs 
individuels contre le bruit – Exigences générales 
– Partie 2 : bouchons d’oreille et EN 352-7 : 
2020 Protecteurs individuels contre le bruit - 
Exigences de sécurité et essais.
Partie 7: bouchons d’oreilles à atténuation
dépendant du niveau. Le marquage CE ainsi que
le certificat de surveillance annuel (module D)

sont fournis par l’organisme notifié PTZ GmbH
(1974) Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389
Wilhelmshaven, Allemagne.

Le texte intégral de la déclaration de 
conformité de l’UE pour Serenity DP+ peut être 
consulté sur le lien suivant: https://www. 
phonak-communications.com/en/about-us/
certificates

Avertissement
 Notez que certaines parties de ces 
protections auditives sont très petites. 
Rangez-les dans un endroit sûr, hors de 
portée des enfants. 

 Les protections ne doivent jamais être 
utilisées sans que les EarJack™ adapter ou 
EarJackTM headset soient correctement 

encliquetés dans les coques d’oreilles 
individuelles. Veuillez vérifier qu’ils soient 
montés selon ces instructions

 Pour éviter toute blessure, gardez à l’esprit 
que les appareils de protection auditive 
reliés à des lanières peuvent se coincer dans 
des machines pendant leur utilisation, 
malgré les systèmes de fermeture de 
sécurité. Les appareils de protection 
auditive reliés à des lanières ne doivent pas 
être utilisés lorsqu’il existe un risque que la 
lanière se coince pendant l’utilisation.

 Ne mettez pas les embouts en bouche pour 
ne pas les avaler.

 C’est à vous qu’il appartient d’évaluer si 
l’utilisation du produit altère votre capacité 
à accomplir une activité en toute sécurité. 
Cessez l’activité lorsque le produit vous 

distrait ou vous gêne.
 N’utilisez pas d’appareil chauffant (micro-
ondes, four ou autre) pour sécher le 
produit.

 Le retrait soudain ou rapide de la protection 
auditive peut entraîner des lésions du 
tympan.

 Ne retirez pas les bouchons d’oreille de 
l’oreille en tirant brusquement sur le 
cordon.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE
Sonova Communications AG offre une garantie 
internationale limitée de 2 (deux) ans, valide à 
compter de la date d’achat. Cette garantie 
limitée couvre les vices de fabrication et de 
matériel. La garantie est uniquement valable 
sur présentation d’une preuve d’achat.

Limitation de garantie
Sont exclus de la garantie les dommages 
résultant d’une manipulation ou d’un entretien 
inapproprié, d’une exposition à des produits 
chimiques ou d’une sollicitation excessive. Tout 
dommage causé par des tiers ou des centres de 
service non habilités rend la garantie nulle et 
non avenue.

Explication des symboles
 Par le symbole CE, Sonova 

Communications AG confirme que ce 
produit est conforme aux exigences 
essentielles et autres dispositions 
pertinentes du règlement (UE) 2016/425 
sur les EPI. 

   Indique le fabricant de l‘appareil
  Veuillez lire les informations figurant sur 

les pages suivantes avant d’utiliser votre 
appareil Sonova Communications AG.

   À conserver au sec
 Humidité pour le transport : jusqu’à 90 % 
(sans condensation) Humidité pour la 
conservation: de 0 % à 70 % lorsque 
l’appareil n’est pas utilisé. Humidité pour 
l’exploitation : <95 % (sans 
condensation).

   Température de transport et de 
conservation : de -20° à 60° Celsius (de 
-4° à +140° Fahrenheit) Température 
d’exploitation : de 0° à +45° Celsius (de 
+32° à +113° Fahrenheit).

 Ce symbole indique qu’il est important 
que l’utilisateur lise et tienne compte des 
avis d’avertissement importants de ce 
mode d’emploi.

 Indique la date de fabrication.
  Le symbole apposé sur le présent 

produit ou son emballage signifie qu’il 
ne doit pas être jeté avec les autres 
ordures ménagères. Il vous incombe de 
jeter votre ancien matériel séparément 
c’est-à-dire hors système de collecte 
des ordures ménagères municipal. En 
éliminant votre ancien matériel en 
bonne et due forme, vous préviendrez 
tout risque d’impact néfaste sur 
l’environnement et la santé publique.

 Indique le numéro de série du fabricant 
pour pouvoir identifier un dispositif 
spécifique.

 Indique le numéro de catalogue du 
fabricant afin que le produit puisse être 
identifié.

   Trocknen Sie die Produkte nicht mit einem 
Heizgerät (Mikrowelle, Ofen oder andere 
Geräte).

 Das plötzliche oder schnelle Entfernen des 
Gehörschutzes kann zu Verletzungen des 
Trommelfells führen.

 Ziehen Sie den Gehörschutz nicht durch 
kräftiges Ziehen an der Kordel aus dem 
Ohr.

BESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE
Die Sonova Communications AG bietet eine 
zweijährige beschränkte internationale Garantie 
ab Kaufdatum. Diese umfasst Verarbeitungs- 
und Materialfehler. Sie gilt nur, wenn der 
Kaufnachweis vorgelegt wird.
Beschränkung der Garantie
Diese Garantie deckt keine Schäden aufgrund 

unangemessener Handhabung und Pflege, 
Einwirkung von Chemikalien oder unnötiger 
Belastung ab. Die Garantie verfällt bei Schäden, 
die von Dritten oder nicht autorisierten 
Kundendiensten verursacht werden.

Erläuterung der Symbole
 Mit dem CE-Symbol bestätigt Sonova 

Communications AG, dass dieses Produkt 
den wesentlichen Anforderungen und 
anderen Bestimmungen der PSA-
Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 entspricht.

   Zeigt den Hersteller des Produkts an.
  Bitte lesen Sie die Informationen auf den 

nachfolgenden Seiten, bevor Sie Ihr 
Produkt der Sonova Communications AG 
verwenden.

   Trocken lagern.

 Luftfeuchtigkeit bei Transport: bis zu 90% 
(nicht kondensierend). Luftfeuchtigkeit bei 
Lagerung: 0% bis 70%, wenn nicht im 
Betrieb. Luftfeuchtigkeit im Betrieb: 
<95% (nicht kondensierend).

   Temperatur bei Transport und Lagerung: 
-20° bis +60°Celsius (-4° bis 
+140°Fahrenheit) Temperatur im Betrieb: 
0° bis +45°Celsius (+32° bis 
+113°Fahrenheit).

 Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass der Benutzer 
die entsprechenden Warnhinweise in der 
Gebrauchsanweisung beachten muss.

 Zeigt das Herstellungsdatum an
  Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt oder 

seiner Verpackung weist darauf hin, dass 
dieses Produkt nicht als normaler 
Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden darf. 

Bitte entsorgen Sie alte oder nicht mehr 
gebrauchte Geräte in den dafür 
vorgesehenen Sammelstellen für 
Elektro- und  Elektronikaltgeräte. Durch 
eine fachgerechte Entsorgung Ihres 
Altgeräts tragen Sie zum Schutz der 
Umwelt und der menschlichen 
Gesundheit bei.

 Gibt die Seriennummer des Herstellers 
an, anhand derer ein bestimmtes Gerät 
identifiziert werden kann.

 Gibt die Katalognummer des Herstellers 
an, über die das Produkt identifiziert 
werden kann.

covers manufacturing and material defects. The 
warranty is valid only if proof of purchase is 
shown.

Warranty limitation
This warranty does not cover damage from 
improper handling or care, exposure to 
chemicals or undue stress. Damage caused by 
third parties or non-authorized service centers 
renders the warranty null and void. According 
to “General conditions of sales and delivery”, 
the warranty period is two years from the date 
of purchase. Any responsibility for incidental or 
consequential damages will be refused.

Explanation of symbols
 The CE symbol is confirmation by Sonova 

Communications AG that this product is 
in compliance with the essential 
requirements and other relevant 
provisions of PPE Regulation (EU) 
2016/425. 

   Indicates the device manufacturer
  Please read the information on the 

following pages before using your Sonova 
Communications AG device.

   Keep dry
 Humidity transportation: up to 90% 
(noncondensing). Humidity storage: 0% 
to 70%, if not in use. Humidity operation: 
<95% (noncondensing).

   Temperature transport and storage: -20° 
to 60° Celsius (-4° to +140° Fahrenheit) 
Temperature operation: 0° to +45° Celsius 
(+32° to +113° Fahrenheit).

 This symbol indicates that it is important 
for the user to pay attention to the 
relevant warning notices in these user 
guides.

 Indicates the date when the device was 
manufactured.

  The symbol with the crossed-out garbage 
bin is to make you aware that this product 
may not be thrown away as normal 
household waste. Please dispose old or 
unused products at waste disposal sites 
intended for electronic waste or return 
them to your distributor. Proper disposal 

Phonak Serenity DP+ Phonak Serenity DP+ 

SNRm 36.7dB Hm 36.5dB Mm 35.0dB Lm 33.8dB SNRm 31.7dB Hm 31.5dB Mm 29.9dB Lm 29.7dB

SNR 33dB H 33dB M 30dB L 28dB SNR 29dB H 29dB M 26dB L 26dB 

SNRs 4.1dB Hs 3.3dB Ms 4.6dB Ls 5.6dB SNRs 2.6dB Hs 2.1dB Ms 3.5dB Ls 3.7dB
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Table 1
Individuell angepasste Ohrschalen / Custom ear shells / Coques d’oreilles moulées

Table 2
generischen Ohrschalen Silikon / Generic Silicon eartips / Embouts en silicone génériques

63 63

 28.3 32.6 33.5 35.2 35.5 37.4 37.4 39.9  26.7 30.6 30.1 29.2 30.0 32.2 33.3 35.6

 4.9 7.6 7.5 6.3 5.0 4.2 5.2 4.1  3.4 3.0 3.7 4.8 4.5 3.1 2.7 6.0

 23.4 25.0 26.0 28.9 30.5 33.2 32.2 35.8  23.3 27.6 26.4 24.4 25.5 29.1 30.6 29.6

Table 1a Table 2a

H 115dB M 114dB L 112dB H 112dB M 108dB L 107dB

protects the environment and health.
 Indicates the manufacturer’s serial 

number so that a specific product can 
be identified.

 Indicates the manufacturer’s catalogue 
number so that the product can be 
identified. 


